

No. 19-896

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, ACTING DIRECTOR OF U.S.  
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ANTONIO ARTEAGA-MARTINEZ  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Marcia Binder Ibrahim  
Brock L. Bevan  
LAW OFFICE OF MARCIA  
BINDER IBRAHIM, LLC  
222 South Broad Street  
Lansdale, PA 19446

Pratik A. Shah  
*Counsel of Record*  
James E. Tysse  
Margaret O. Rusconi\*  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
2001 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000  
pshah@akingump.com

*\* Licensed to practice in  
Virginia only and under the  
direct supervision of a partner  
of Akin Gump Strauss Hauer &  
Feld LLP who is an enrolled,  
active member of the D.C. Bar;  
application for admission to  
the D.C. Bar pending.*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Legal Framework .....	2
B. Factual Background .....	5
C. Procedural History .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	7
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THAT OF ANY OTHER COURT OF APPEALS.....	8
II. THE DECISION BELOW COMPORTS, NOT CONFLICTS, WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS .....	10
A. <i>Jennings</i> Distinguished “Clear” Sections 1225 and 1226 From “Ambiguous” Section 1231(a)(6).....	10
B. The Third Circuit’s Construction of Section 1231(a)(6) Avoids Serious Due Process Concerns .....	12
III. THIS CASE IS A PREMATURE AND POOR VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW .....	17
A. Granting Review Would Be Premature At Best .....	17
B. The Petition Should Be Denied Regardless Of The <i>Guzman Chavez</i> Petition’s Disposition.....	19

CONCLUSION ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	4, 16
<i>Aleman Gonzalez v. Barr</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 18-16465, 2020 WL 1684034 (9th Cir. Apr. 7, 2020) .....	9, 18
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	18
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	11, 13
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 8, 9
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	15
<i>Flores Tejada v. Godfrey</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 18-35460, 2020 WL 1684035 (9th Cir. Apr. 7, 2020) .....	9
<i>Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York Cty. Prison</i> , 905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	15
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	12
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	16
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	16
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957) .....	13
<i>Woodby v INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966) .....	16
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b><u>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:</u></b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	12

8 U.S.C.

§ 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
§ 1225(b)(1)(A).....	5
§ 1231(a)(1).....	2
§ 1231(a)(2).....	2
§ 1231(a)(6).....	2

**REGULATIONS:**

8 C.F.R.

§ 208.16(b).....	14
§ 208.31(g).....	14
§ 241.4(d).....	15
§ 241.4(d)(1).....	15
§ 241.4(h).....	15
§ 241.8(e).....	14
§ 241.14(g).....	15
